
 

 

 
1 February 2023 

 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee B 
 

Date: 
 

9 February 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Cathy Glynn-Davies (Chair), Lionel Harman and 
Richard Mulholland 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from 
the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
  

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2 
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new premises licence  (Pages 3 - 90) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 3. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being audio live streamed and a recording of the 
meeting will be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our 
website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this 
meeting please contact: 

Katy McMullan  
Democratic Services Officer  
01903 221364 
katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan  
Lawyer  
01903 221095 
shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 

mailto:shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Licensing & Control Committee

Sub-Committee

09 February 2023

Ward: Central

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence

'Nando's'
Unit 1 & 2 The Montague Centre

Worthing, BN11 1YJ

Report by the Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of the Licensing & Control Committee consider and determine
the application made on behalf of :

Nando's Chickenland Ltd.

for a new Premises Licence to authorise the sale of alcohol for consumption on & off
the premises and the provision of late night refreshment at its new restaurant.

2.        Reasons for Hearing

2.1      The application has been the subject of formal representation from 2 responsible
authorities and 6 members of the public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee
to determine.

3.         Background

3.1      An application was made on behalf of Nando's Chickenland Ltd. to the Licensing
Authority, Worthing Borough Council, on 20 December 2022 for the grant of a new
premises licence.

3.2      The premises to be located at the front entrance to the Montague Centre adjacent to
Alexander Terrace and Montague Place. The premises overlooks Liverpool Gardens

3

Agenda Item 3



in the heart of Worthing town centre. The Montague Centre is a busy semi-covered
shopping centre in the centre of Worthing.

3.3      The premises is a double retail unit consisting of two floors with service access on
the first floor to a shared delivery area at the rear. The unit was occupied for many
years by Laura Ashley as a clothing & furnishings store. The applicant is proposing
to open as a restaurant and takeaway with a small outside dining area.

3.4      Whilst the area is largely commercial there are some residential premises adjacent
to and opposite the premises in Alexander Terrace, Liverpool Terrace and above the
commercial premises in Montague Place.

3.5       The applicant has secured planning permission for a change of use for the units to
a restaurant (Class A3).

3.6       Attached to the report are:
● A plan & photos of the area (Appendix A)
● A plan of the site (Appendix B)
● A copy of the application (Appendix C)
● The representations made by the Responsible Authorities (Appendix D)
● The representations received from the public (Appendix E)
● Details of the mediation conducted (Appendix F)

4. The Application

4.1      The Application is attached at Appendix C. However, in summary, the application
was originally seeking authorisation for:

● Sale of alcohol:
○ 11:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs (midnight) Monday - Sunday

● Late Night Refreshment
○ 23:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs (midnight) Monday - Sunday.

● Opening to the Public
○ 07:00 hrs to 00:30 hrs (of the following morning) Monday - Sunday

These hours have subsequently been amended - see paragraph 8.3 of this report.

4.2 As recommended by the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003 the applicant has completed an operating schedule as to how it is intended to
address the Licensing Objectives if this application were granted.

4.3 The proposed designated supervisor (DPS) is  who holds a Personal
Licence issued by .

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1      The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives:

4



● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

5.2      In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard
to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of Licensing
Policy. Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough
Council’s Policy m
[...]
an Rights Act 1998 must be
taken into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and
businesses will be given due weight.

10.4    Members must consider each application on its own merits, and in accordance with
the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
All relevant factors must be taken into account, and all irrelevant factors must be
disregarded.

10.5 All applications, before the Sub-Committee, must be considered against the
backdrop of anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in
accordance with the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities.

10.6 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is
under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the
need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The
possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 2003
itself. In giving "due regard" to these possible implications members will consider
and weigh up all the information available and representations made, including
those from interested parties and the responsible authorities particularly the Police.

11. Other Implications

11.1 Any decision taken will have regard for the local environment and, in particular, any
conditions attached for the purposes of preventing public nuisance will take this
principle into account. There are no significant direct race relations or equal
opportunity implications that have been identified.

12. Recommendation

12.1    Members are requested to determine the application for a new Premises
Licence made on behalf of Nando's Chickenland Ltd. for its restaurant to be
known as the ‘Nando’s’ situated in units 1 & 2 of the Montague Centre,
Worthing and give reasons for that determination.

Director for Communities
Tina Favier

12



Principal 
[...]
 page...

* I/we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the 
licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name Trethowans LLP

* Capacity Solicitors for the applicant

* Date 20 / 12 / 2022
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/worthing/apply-1 to upload this file and continue 
with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  
  
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED

37



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approva
[...]
                                                                       

9 Any patron under the age of 18 years must be accompanied by a responsible person aged 18 or 
over after 21:00. 

 

Conditions for alcohol delivery service: 

Alcohol deliveries will only be made to a residential or business address and not to a public place.  

The age verification policy (including challenge 25) shall clearly be advertised at each stage of the order 
and on all advertising.  All forms of advertising and promotional literature detailing the delivery service 
(including internet sites and flyers/leaflets) will clearly state that alcohol should only be purchased for 
delivery to intended recipients (or persons who will accept delivery on behalf of the named recipient) who 
are aged over 18. Customers will be reminded that it is a criminal offence for a person under 18 to 
purchase or attempt to purchase alcohol and that it is also an offence to purchase alcohol on behalf of a 
person aged under 18. 

At the time the order is placed a declaration will be required from the person placing the order that that 
person is aged over 18 years of age, and that the intended recipient is over 18 years of age. This 
process will be documented, (tick box before proceeding, record of verbal acknowledgement or similar). 
These records must be retained for no less than twelve months and produced on request to an officer of 
a Responsible Authority. 

1. For deliveries where the alcohol is delivered by a third party, the alcohol is concealed in a secure 
sealed package, and the DPS has no direct supervision or control over the delivery (such as an 
independent courier or Royal Mail), there cannot be an age verification challenge on delivery, but 
the above conditions will be followed. 

2. For deliveries made directly by the DPS or their employees, staff or agent or persons instructed 
by the DPS/PLH, the person accepting the delivery must be aged 18 years or over.  Where the 
person accepting
[...]
 making representation as it does to the applicant so any verbal presentation may need to be
brief if the number of residents that wish to speak is high. Alternatively, you may wish to consider
appointing a spokesperson to coordinate a presentation on behalf of a group of residents that have
made representation.

Please can you confirm if you:
89



Are intending to attend the meeting on 09 February.
Would like to address the Sub-Committee.
Would like to nominate someone to speak on your behalf.

If you would like to address the committee you must register your intention 5 working days prior to
the hearing at: licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk

The Committee papers relating to this application will be published 5 working days prior to the
hearing on the A&W Councils' website at:
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=171

If you feel that the amendments to the timings sought, as a result of the Environmental Pollution
Team mediation, address your concerns and you wish to withdraw your representation please email
the licensing unit to confirm and disregard this notice. I will inform you of the results of the Police
mediation in due course.

If you have any queries regarding this matter please do not hesitate to contact the licensing unit
at: licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk

The formal hearing notice is attached.

Regards
 
Simon Jones
Team Leader - Licensing, Public Health & Regulation
01273 263191
Adur & Worthing Councils
Public Health & Regulation
Portland House
Worthing
BN11 1HS
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/

   

90

mailto:licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=171
mailto:licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/
https://www.facebook.com/AdurWorthingCouncils/
https://twitter.com/adurandWorthing
https://www.youtube.com/user/AdurandWorthing

	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application fo

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee B 

9 February 2023 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies (Chair) 

 
Councillor Lionel Harman 
 

Councillor Richard Mulholland 
 

 
  
LCSC/14/22-23   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
LCSC/15/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
LCSC/16/22-23   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new premises licence 

 
Before the Sub-Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, which has been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 3. 
  
Presenting Officer outlined the application 
  
The Licensing Officer outlined the application, made on behalf of Nando's Chickenland 
Ltd, before members. Members were advised that the application had been the subject of 
formal representation by two responsible authorities, the Police, the A&W Environmental 
Health Protection Team and 6 members of the public.  
  
The Officer clarified that the Police had withdrawn their representation given that the 
applicant had agreed to amended sale of alcohol and late night refreshment hours. He 
advised that A&W Environmental Health Protection Team had also withdrawn their 
representation as a result of amendment to the application timings.   
The applicant confirmed that the Licensing Officer had provided an accurate outline of 
the application. 
  
Questions from Members for the presenting Officer 
  
There were no questions from members. 
  
Representation from a member of the public, a resident 
  
A member of the public made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
  

         Concerns that the opening hours were too long 
         Noise implications. 
         Public nuisance implications. 



 
2 

  
Questions from Members to those who made representations 
  
A Member asked if the resident knew the opening hours of other nearby restaurants. 
 
The resident replied that Auntie Bunny’s, which was the next nearest restaurant, shut at 9 
pm on Thursdays and 10 pm on Fridays and Saturdays. 
  
Questions from the applicant to those who made representations 
  
There were no questions from the applicant. 
  
Representation from the applicant  
  
The applicant made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
  

         1.2 million pounds had been spent on the refurbishment of the site and it would 
create 30 to 40 employment positions. 

        The applicants had listened to the concerns of local residents and had adjusted 
the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment hours accordingly. 

         In addition the applicant had also offered a condition that outside hours would end 
at 10 pm. 

   
Questions from Members to the applicant  
  
A member asked why the opening hours requested were longer than that of other 
Nando’s restaurants in nearby towns.  
  
The applicant answered that these restaurants had licences for longer hours but as trade 
evolved and got less it was often found those hours were not required. The applicant also 
explained that many other restaurants and bars within the town centre had licences 
which were for later hours than the ones applied for in this application. 
  
The Officer clarified that older restaurants, as part of the 1964 licensing act, would have 
automatically been issued with licences till midnight. 
  
Questions from those who made representations to the applicant  
  
The resident pointed out that many of the licensed premises the applicant had mentioned 
were not adjacent to residential streets and asked if the applicant would consider further 
reducing the hours applied for. 
  
The applicant clarified that they had adjusted the hours in line with the comments of the 
residents who had made representations and were not prepared to make any further 
reduction to hours requested. 
  
Summing up of the member of the public and of the applicant  
  
Both parties delivered summaries which reiterated points made within their 
representations.  
 
The meeting adjourned to go into closed session at 7.48pm 



 
3 

 Resolved: to grant the premises licence and sale of alcohol. 
  
The reason for the decision is: 
  
The Committee have listened carefully to the resident who attended and considered all 
the written representations. The Committee was impressed at the mediation that had 
taken place prior to the hearing and the amendments to the operating schedule that had 
already been agreed. They believe that this demonstrates the Applicant’s commitment to 
ensuing that the licensing objectives are not undermined and there was no evidence 
before them to justify any amendment to the opening hours. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered: 
  

        The representations made by the Responsible Authorities.  
        The mediation during which the applicant had agreed to include the further licence 

conditions suggested by Sussex Police being placed on the licence. 
         The amended timings volunteered by the applicant prior to the hearing. 
         The relevant representations. 

  
The Sub-Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of natural 
justice. 
   
In discharging its functions the Sub-Committee did so with a view to promoting the 
Licensing objectives. The relevant objectives in this case being the prevention of crime & 
disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 
  
The Sub-Committee had listened carefully and considered all written representations that 
have been made. They were, however, satisfied that with the conditions proposed and 
agreed during mediation and the amended hours that the licencing objectives would not 
be undermined. 
  
Advice to parties:  
  
Those who have made representations in connection with this application are reminded 
that they may appeal against this decision within 21 days by giving notice to the 
Magistrates Court.  
  
Interested parties are reminded that they may apply for a review of this licence “after a 
reasonable interval” pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act.  
  
Any licence granted under the Licencing Act 2003 does not override any planning 
restrictions on the premises nor any restrictions that may be attached to the lease of 
these premises.  
  
The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
carry on licensable activities from any premises when you do not have a licence in place 
and you may be prosecuted. 
 
 The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 

 
 

Chair 


